
Please note that by law this meeting can be filmed, audio-
recorded, photographed or reported electronically by the use 
of social media by anyone attending.  This does not apply to 
any part of the meeting that is held in private session.

Please ask for:
Gurdip Paddan

* Reporting to Cabinet
3 July 2018

Dear Councillor

You are requested to attend a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL to be held on Thursday 12 July 2018 at 
7.30pm in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, 
Herts, AL8 6AE.

Yours faithfully

Corporate Director
Public Protection, Planning and Governance

A G E N D A
PART 1

1.  SUBSTITUTIONS 

To note any substitution of Committee Members in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rules 19 – 22.

2.  APOLOGIES 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 
(previously circulated). 

4.  NOTIFICATION OR URGENT BUSINESS TO BE CONSIDERED UNDER ITEM 8 

Public Document Pack



5.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS 

To note declarations of Members’ disclosable pecuniary interests, non-disclosable 
pecuniary interests and non-pecuniary interests in respect of items on this Agenda.

6.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS 

Up to fifteen minutes will be made available for questions from members of the 
public on issues relating to the work of the Committee and to receive any petitions.

7.  REVIEW OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND INTRODUCTION OF VERGE 
PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY (Pages 5 - 100)

Report of the Corporate Director (Resources, Environment and Cultural Services), 
which sets out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory consultation 
and the recommended course of action. A total of 258 properties and businesses 
have been consulted.

8.  SUCH OTHER BUSINESS AS, IN THE OPINION OF THE CHAIRMAN, IS OF 
SUFFICIENT URGENCY TO WARRANT IMMEDIATE CONSIDERATION 

9.  EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Panel is asked to resolve:

That under Section 100(A)(2) and (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be now excluded from the meeting for item 10 (if any) on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of confidential or exempt information as defined 
in Section 100A(3) and Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the said Act (as amended). 

In resolving to exclude the public in respect of the exempt information, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 

PART II

10.  ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF A CONFIDENTIAL OR EXEMPT NATURE AT THE 
DISCRETION OF THE CHAIRMAN 

Circulation: Councillors S.Boulton (Chairman)
M.Perkins (Vice-Chairman)
A.Chesterman
J.Cragg
C.Gillett
S.Glick

G.Hayes
S.Kasumu
A Rohale
P.Shah
P.Zukowskyj



Co-opted Members:-
Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D.Fuller and R.Read

Corporate Management Team
Press and Public (except Part II Items)

If you require any further information about this Agenda please contact Gurdip 
Paddan, Governance Services on 01707 357349 or email – 
democracy@welhat.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Part 1
Main author: Jack Carson
Executive Member: Cllr S Boulton
Handside Ward

WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET PLANNING AND PARKING PANEL – 12 JULY 2018
REPORT OF THE CORPORATE DIRECTOR (RESOURCES, ENVIRONMENT AND 
CULTURAL SERVICES)

REVIEW OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND INTRODUCTION OF VERGE 
PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE WARD, WGC

1 Executive Summary

1.1 Residents and businesses in parts of Parkway, WGC and surrounding roads were 
consulted about proposals based upon the findings of a general parking survey in 
2015.

1.2 As well as a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for waiting restrictions devised from 
the recent parking consultations, the Council are looking to introduce a Verge and 
Footway Protection Order (VPO). The VPO is in response to the many complaints 
it receives concerning damage to grass verges and footways throughout the 
borough. This legislation allows the Council to adopt a more effective and robust 
approach to this problem, by issuing Penalty Charge Notices to vehicles parking 
in such areas, which is not possible with the current grass verge bye-law.

1.3 A VPO covers the limits of the public highway, extending from the centre of the 
road to the highway boundary, which in many case is the boundary of the private 
property. Yellow line waiting restrictions also share the same boundary.

1.4 “Verge” means any land forming part of the road which is neither carriageway nor 
footway.

1.5 “Vehicle crossover” means a metalled surface constructed specifically as a means 
of access across a verge from the carriageway of a road, to a private driveway or 
private parking place. The crossovers are not designed to be parked upon. The 
responsibility for their maintenance is with Hertfordshire County Council (HCC). It 
is in HCCs application form that they not additional parking provision and only to 
access and egress on to private property. It should be noted that upon receipt of 
this advice, dwellings falling within this category with existing yellow line 
restrictions in Welwyn Garden City received confirmation of this fact by letter 2-3 
years ago.

1.6 Parkway, due to its length and varying characteristics, was divided into four 
separate sections; A, B, C and D. In addition to these areas, separate consultations 
also took place regarding proposed waiting restrictions in Longcroft Green and a 
request for junction protection in Fordwich Road. As a result of a number of 
requests for clarification and/or additional enquiries, the consultation period for 
Parkway C was extended to provide more time for residents to absorb all the 
relevant information.

1.7 This report sets out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. A total of 258 properties and 

Page 5

Agenda Item 7



2

businesses have been consulted.  38 objections have been received. See 
Appendix A.

2 Recommendation(s)

2.1 That the Panel consider the objections received in 4.1, 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7; in 
particular the issues raised in Section 12 around equalities and diversity. Having 
considered all the detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating 
actions; recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of both the Orders 
as advertised (Appendix B), for the reasons set out in this report.

3 Explanation

3.1 Longcroft Green

3.1.1 Residents from Longcroft Green had contacted the Council independently to 
complain of parking congestion and damage to the grass verge caused by 
vehicle over-run.

3.1.2 The initial response from Parking Services was to propose double yellow lines 
around the junction and the remainder to be controlled by a single yellow line, 
Monday to Friday, 9am to 5pm waiting restriction. This was later amended to a 
Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm restriction as a consequence of parking 
charges being introduced at the Gosling Stadium.

3.1.3 A comment was received from a resident requesting that the single yellow line 
terminate at the turning head, thus allowing the residents from the four properties 
to park outside their homes should the need arise. This was agreed to and the 
proposals amended.

3.1.4 Following the advertisement of the proposals as part of the statutory consultation, 
requests were received from residents of Stanborough Mews asking if the 
restriction could be amended to Monday to Friday only. This was to assist in 
visitor parking at the weekend. This request was also agreed to and the 
proposals amended.

3.1.5 No formal objections have been received in relation to the Longcroft Green 
proposals. 

3.1.6 Officers recommend to amend the proposals as outlined in Appendix C to which 
were advertised. As this makes the scheme less restrictive this does not need to 
be re-advertised
[...]
d 
that the cul-de-sac area be restricted to residential permit parking only. Included 
in the eligible addresses are Nos 173 and 175 Parkway, addresses which have no 
off-street parking. No 169 successfully applied for a vehicle crossover and parking 
space which has now been constructed. A request was also received to include 
No 22 Stanborough Road in the list of eligible addresses as access to this property 
was via the cul-de-sac. To achieve the best possible capacity in this area, an 
application was submitted by Parking Services to re-profile the cul-de-sac, this has 
been approved and the construction of the new parking area has now been 
completed. See Appendix D.

3.3.5 The advertised proposals were the creation of a new permit parking zone A11, 
Monday to Saturday 9am to 5pm. The remainder of the carriageway would be 
subject to a Monday to Saturday, 9am to 11am, single yellow line waiting restriction 
which is consistent with other single yellow lines in this area.

3.3.6 Three formal objections have been received following advertisement of the 
proposals. See Appendix A

3.3.7 Officers recommend to introduce the TRO as advertised in Appendix B.

3.4 Parkway B

3.4.1 This section of Parkway covers the area between the junctions of Turmore Dale 
and Barleycroft Road, the majority of which is currently controlled by a single 
yellow line waiting restriction, Monday to Saturday, 8am to 6pm.

3.4.2 To reinforce junction protection on the junctions with Honeycroft, Fordwich Road 
and Fearnley Road, it is proposed to change the existing single yellow lines to 
double yellow lines, No waiting at any time.

Page 7



4

3.4.3 In wishing to implement the Verge Protection Order, Parking Services were aware 
that a number of residents accustomed to parking on extended vehicle crossovers, 
would no longer to be able to do so. This affected properties both in Honeycroft 
and Parkway. To cater for any shortfall, it is proposed to install permit parking bays 
at various locations along this stretch of Parkway. This included the area north of 
the junction with Fearnley Road subject to double yellow lines where residents 
reported difficulties with visitor parking. The bays would form part of a new Zone 
A10 and operate Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm, reflecting the operation of the 
current single yellow line restrictions.

3.4.4 The remaining areas along Parkway will be controlled by a single yellow line, 
Monday to Saturday, 8am to 6pm waiting restriction.

3.4.5 Following advertisement of these proposals, seven formal objections have been 
received. See Appendix A

3.4.6 Officers recommend to introduce the TRO as advertised in Appendix B.

3.5 Parkway C

3.5.1 This section of Parkway covers the area between the junctions of Barleycroft 
Road and Church Road, including Parkway Close. Parkway Close (Zone A03) is 
currently controlled by a residents parking permit scheme Monday-Saturday, 
8am – 6pm. The section of Parkway between Barleycroft Road and Church Road 
(Zone A04) has shared use parking bays, which allows anyone to park there for 2 
hours or resident permit parking which operates for the same days and times as 
above.

3.5.2 Residents in the shared use section have in the last few years reported difficulty 
in being able to park as their parking bays are taken up with non-residents 
parking for the permitted 2 hours. One reason for this is the one way system in 
Parkway which is a main thoroughfare into Welwyn Garden City. People traveling 
in from this direction see a space and take it. Whereas on the opposite side of 
the road the shared use parking bays in this section are rarely fully utilised. 

3.5.3 Residents in Parkway Close have also reported insufficient parking provision. 
The entrance road is very narrow, with a parking section which currently 
accommodates up to 16 vehicles. In addition, residents have been parking on 
extended vehicle crossovers and additional informal parking areas have been 
created by ad
[...]
requesting that they refrain from doing this. Without a VPO in place there 
is not the means to effectively and robustly manage vehicles parking in these 
areas. 

3.5.7 Following advertisement of these proposals, twenty-six formal objections have 
been received. See Appendix A

3.5.8 Officers recommend to introduce the TRO as advertised in Appendix B

3.6 Parkway D

3.6.1 This section of Parkway is located on the southbound carriageway of the dualled 
section, situated between the junctions of Church Road and Birdcroft Road. In 
this section there are currently shared use permit parking bays (Zone A04) either 
for the use of residents or short stay visitors, 2 hours, no return with 2 hours. 
Residents in this area were content with the present arrangement and wished no 
change to the current waiting restrictions.

3.6.2 Although no changes are been made to the waiting restrictions, the council 
proposed to introduce a VPO to cover the verge, pavement and vehicle 
crossovers in this area. No formal objections have been received in response to 
the formal advertisement.

3.6.3 Officers recommend to introduce the TRO as advertised in Appendix B

3.7 Traffic Regulation Order

3.7.1 On the 20th December 2017 the public notice proposing “The Borough of 
Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Welwyn Garden City) (Restriction of 
Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) Order 2017, together with “The Borough 
of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Handside, Welwyn Garden City) 
(Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or Footway) Order 2017 was 
advertised in the Welwyn Hatfield Times. Notices were also erected in the 
lengths of roads affected.

3.7.2 The closing date for formal objections was 31st January 2018. However, the 
Council must consider any objections which are received until the objections 
have been considered. See Appendix B.

Page 9



6

4 Objections

4.1 There are three objections pertaining to Parkway A. Two are concerned with the 
verge protection order and the othe
[...]
e 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

THE BOROUGH OF WELWYN HATFIELD (VARIOUS ROADS, WELWYN GARDEN CITY) 
(RESTRICTION OF WAITING AND PERMIT PARKING ZONES) ORDER 2017 

THE BOROUGH OF WELWYN HATFIELD (VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY) (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING AND WAITING ON VERGE OR 

FOOTWAY) ORDER 2017 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council (pursuant to 
arrangement made with Hertfordshire County Council) in order to improve road safety 
proposes to make the above Orders under the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984 to introduce 
restrictions in various roads, Welwyn Garden City as specified in the Schedule(s) to this 
Notice. 

Full details of the proposals are contained in the draft Orders, the plans and the statements 
of reasons which may be inspected during normal office hours at the offices of Welwyn 
Hatfield Borough Council, The Campus,Welwyn Garden City or viewed at 
www.welhat.gov.uk from 20th December 2017 

General enquiries relating to the proposals should be referred to Mr Jack Carson, Parking 
Services, Council Offices, Welwyn Garden City, AL8 6AE (01707 357000); email contact-
parking@welhat.gov.uk 

Objections to the proposals should be made in writing to Ka Ng, Council Offices, The 
Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE by 31st January 2018, stating the grounds on 
which they are made.  

SCHEDULE 1: No waiting at any time - those sections of roads listed below as set out 
in the Order and accompanying plans  

Parts of Parkway, Fordwich Road, Honeycroft, Fearnley Road, Parkway Close and Longcro
[...]
 Director, Resources, Environment and Cultural Services, 
Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts AL8 6AE 
15th December 2017. 

Page 89



WELWYN HATFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

STATEMENT OF REASONS FOR PROPOSING 

THE BOROUGH OF WELWYN HATFIELD (VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY) (PROHIBITION OF STOPPING AND WAITING ON VERGE OR 

FOOTWAY) ORDER 2017 

Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council is proposing to introduce restrictions in parts of Parkway, 
Honeycroft, Parkway Gardens, Longcroft Green, The Cloisters, Church Road, Parkway 
Close and Russellcroft Road, Welwyn Garden City consisting of a prohibition of stopping and 
waiting on any verge, vehicle crossover and footway.  

Due to problems associated with unnecessary obstruction, blocked sightlines and damage 
being caused by vehicle parking on verges, vehicle crossovers and footways in the 
Handside conservation area; consultation has taken place with the residents in the above 
named roads. The results of the consultation showed that a clear majority were in favour of 
the proposed restriction.  

Existing bye laws in force prohibit parking on grass verges, however current legislation does 
not allow their enforcement by parking attendants. 

Having considered the duty imposed by Section 122 Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, it 
appears to Welwyn Hatfield Borough Council that it is necessary and expedient to make 
Orders for the following reasons:- 

 For the avoidance of danger to persons or other traffic using the road and
preventing the likelihood of any such danger arising.

 For preventing the use of the road by vehicular traffic in a manner which, is
unsuitable having regard to the existing character of the road or adjoining
property

The proposed new restrictions are as follows;  

In parts of Parkway, Honeycroft, Parkway Gardens, Longcroft Green, The Cloisters, Church 
Road, Parkway Close and Russellcroft Road, Welwyn Garden City 

1. No stopping or waiting at any time on any verge, vehi

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL

* Reporting to Cabinet

Minutes of a meeting of the WELWYN HATFIELD COUNCIL CABINET PLANNING 
AND PARKING PANEL held on Thursday 12 July 2018 at 7.30 pm in the Council 
Chamber, Council Offices, The Campus, Welwyn Garden City, Herts, AL8 6AE.

PRESENT: Councillors S. Boulton (Chairman)
M. Perkins (Vice-Chairman)

H. Bromley (substituting for S. Kasumu), M. Cowan 
(substituting for A. Rohale), J. Cragg, C. Gillett, 
S. Glick, G. Hayes, M. Larkins (substituting for A. 
Chesterman, P. Shah and P. Zukowskyj 

ALSO 
PRESENT:

Tenants’ Panel Representatives

D. Fuller and R. Read

OFFICIALS 
PRESENT:

Corporate Director (Resources, Environment & Cultural Services)
(K. Ng)
Head of Environment (D. Reyner)
Parking and Cemetery Services Manager (V. Hatfield)
Governance Services Officer (G. Paddan)

71. SUBSTITUTIONS

The following substitutions of Panel members had been made in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules 19-22:-

Councillor H. Bromley for S. Kasumu
Councillor M. Cowan for A. Rohale
Councillor M. Larkins for A. Chesterman

72. APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors A. Chesterman,    
S. Kasumu and A. Rohale. 

73. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.



- 2 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

74. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS BY MEMBERS

Councillors S. Boulton and P. Zukowskyj declared a non-pecuniary interest in 
items on the agenda as appropriate by virtue of being Members of Hertfordshire 
County Council.

75. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME AND PETITIONS

The following questions were received and the Chairman responded as below:

Question One – Mrs Pat Petterson, 4 Parkway Close

The proposed parking changes remove 8 to 10 parking spaces (crossovers/hard 
standings) from AO3. How will this increase parking capacity, particularly for 
residents in the cul-de-sac? "

Council’s Response

This mitigated by the proposal to merge A03 and part of A04 into one scheme 
and by further restricting zone A04 to remove all non-resident parking during the 
day this will benefit the residents of zone A03 by increasing the opportunity to 
find parking as their pool of parking spaces will grow from 16 to 48

Question Two - Denise Slark, 10 Parkway Close

“Regarding the proposed A03 parking scheme changes, when the initial letter 
was sent out asking if residents wanted to change the scheme they were asked 
to express a view around (a) 'do nothing and leave things as they are', (b) 'I am 
in favour of the proposed changes', or (c) ' I agree with the proposed verge and 
footway prohibition' (3rd May 2017). It was not until 9th June 2018 (after the 
responses were submitted) that parking services clarified that verge protection 
covers the parking on crossovers and that residents were able to fully 
understand that the question implied the removal of parking capacity. Why was it 
not made clear to residents from the outset that verge protection encompasses 
stopping of parking on crossovers/hardstandings?”

Council’s Response

In response to the Council’s initial letter, some residents asked for clarity on what 
areas the Verge Protection Order would include. Therefore, when the letter with 
the results of the initial survey was sent to residents, more detail was included:

“This proposal is an extension of the practice recently adopted in Longcroft Lane 
and surrounding roads. Residents should note that a verge protection order 
extends from hedgerow to hedgerow and includes vehicle crossovers in addition 
to footways and grassed verges”

Residents were invited to comment further on these proposals with this in mind.



- 3 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

Question Three – Carole Bloom, 78 Parkway

Are Councillors aware of the support being provided to the residents of the 
Parkway Close scheme (A03) by Grant Shapps MP, and have they been given 
the opportunity to review the letter he wrote to Councillor Stephen Boulton that 
he requested be circulated to all Panel members?

Council’s Response

The letter received by Grant Shapps MP was circulated to all Panel members in 
advance of the meeting.

Question Four – Question Two – Susan Busse, 11 Parkway Close

Regarding the proposed parking scheme changes, how will the rights and needs 
of the disabled and elderly residents who currently park on the concrete 
crossovers/hardstandings be protected with the proposed single advisory 
disabled parking space and existing cobbled parking island which is unsuitable 
for wheelchairs and crutches?

Councils Response

The Council would consider any specific requirements from residents and try and 
find a solution. When the Council were notified by a particular resident 
concerning their disability, provision was then made for the inclusion of an 
advisory disabled bay. The Council will work with the resident to ensure the 
surfacing of the bay is compatible to their requirements. 

Question Five - Martin Souter, 8 Parkway Close

“As part of the consultation process, residents submitted a petition signed by 19 
of the 20 households in the A03 cul-de-sac, and a consolidated objections letter 
signed by all 20 of the households in the A03 cul-de-sac, in opposition to the 
planned changes. Why has this evidence of unanimous opposition, which would 
usually be a strong consideration for such proposed changes, been omitted from 
the Agenda Reports Pack?”

Council’s Response

The petition was received by the Council and the total number of signatories to 
the petition was 27. To be presented before a meeting petitions must be signed 
by at least 50 people. This advice is contained in the Council website 'Having 
your say at meetings. The petition was considered as additional information and 
the points raised in the cover letter did not raise any new issues or concerns 
which had not been covered within the objections received, which are all 
included within the report.



- 4 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

Question Six – Alex Souter, 8 Parkway Close
 
“The A03 parking scheme was put into place in 2011 and includes a parking plan 
and map that covers parking in front of the houses of Parkway close on 
hardstandings and crossovers. This map can be viewed today on the Welwyn 
and Hatfield website under our current parking permit scheme (A03). So why do 
Parking Services continue to dismiss this plan calling it a previous map when it is 
in fact the current A03 scheme which went through statutory consultation and 
governance back in 2011 and clearly gives residents the right to park in front of 
their houses on the hardstandings and crossovers?”

Council’s Response:

The Council have the right to review and amend any parking restriction or 
mapping schedules. This particular map contained errors and was in need of 
correction. The map incorrectly displays certain areas which were never 
intended for vehicles to park on including large areas of grass, pedestrian 
walkways and vehicle crossovers.
Hertfordshire County Council’s application form for a dropped kerb/crossover 
states clearly that vehicle crossovers are not be used as additional parking. 

Question Seven - Jodi Weston, 76 Parkway

"Given the overwhelming opposition to the proposed A03 parking scheme 
changes from the residents within the A03 parking scheme area and the lack of 
evidence of any negative consequences of the existing parking scheme to either 
residents or the wider community, can it be explained why the proposals for this 
area are still being pursued and who it is anticipated will benefit?"

Council’s Response:

The Council sent out a general parking questionnaire to all residents in Handside 
in September 2015. Within the returned forms, some residents indicated that 
there was not sufficient parking available within Parkway Close. Verbal 
conversations since have re-iterated this, particularly when the trees were 
removed. By merging A03 and part of A04 into one scheme and by further 
restricting zone A04 to remove all non-resident parking during the day this will 
benefit the residents of zone A03 by increasing the opportunity to find parking as 
their pool of parking spaces will grow from 16 to 48.

76. REVIEW OF WAITING RESTRICTIONS AND INTRODUCTION OF VERGE 
PROTECTION ORDER IN VARIOUS ROADS, HANDSIDE WARD, WELWYN 
GARDEN CITY

The Chairman announced that there had been a number of late representations 
made which the Panel have not been able to give due consideration to and that 
on this occasion the information circulated/presented at the meeting would be 
taken into account but reiterated that this was not good practise.  



- 5 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

The recommendation in the published report was:

That the Panel consider the objections received in 4.1, 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7; in 
particular the issues raised in Section 12 around equalities and diversity. 
Having considered all the detailed issues in this report including any 
proposed mitigating actions; recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the 
creation of both the Orders as advertised (Appendix B), for the reasons 
set out in this report.

Due to the late representations received relating to The Borough of Welwyn 
Hatfield (Various Roads, Handside, Welwyn Garden City) (Prohibition of 
Stopping and Waiting on Verge or Footway) Order 2017, the 
recommendation was split into two parts

1. That the Panel consider the objections received relating to The Borough 
of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Handside, Welwyn Garden City) 
(Prohibition of Stopping and Waiting on Verge or Footway) Order 
2017  which are located in 4.1, 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7; in particular the issues 
raised in Section 12 around equalities and diversity. Having considered all 
the detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating 
actions; recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of this Order 
as advertised (Appendix B), for the reasons set out in this report.

2. That the Panel consider the objections received relating to The Borough 
of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Welwyn Garden City) 
(Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) Order 2017 which 
are located in 4.1, 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7; in particular the issues raised in 
Section 12 around equalities and diversity. Having considered all the 
detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating actions; 
recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of this Order as 
advertised (Appendix B), for the reasons set out in this report.

Members considered the report of the Corporate Director (Resources, 
Environment and Cultural Services) on the review of waiting restrictions and 
introduction of verge protection order in various roads, Handside Ward in 
Welwyn Garden City (WGC). The Panel was advised that the first 
recommendation relating to the Verge Protection Order would not be dealt with 
at this meeting, as further consideration was required and this would be deferred 
to a future meeting.

Members considered the second recommendation relating to the resident 
parking permit areas and sections of double yellow lines. The report noted that 
residents and businesses in parts of Parkway, WGC and surrounding roads were 
consulted about proposals based upon the findings of a general parking survey 
in 2015.  As well as a Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) for waiting restrictions 
devised from the recent parking consultation.  

Parkway, due to its length and varying characteristics was divided into four 
separate sections; A, B, C and D. In addition to these areas, separate 



- 6 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

consultations also took place regarding proposed waiting restrictions in 
Longcroft Green and a request for junction protection in Fordwich Road. As a 
result of a number of requests for clarification and/or additional enquiries, the 
consultation period for Parkway C was extended to provide more time for 
residents to absorb all the relevant information.

The report set out the results of the informal consultation, the statutory 
consultation and the recommended course of action. A total of 258 properties 
and businesses have been consulted.  38 objections have been received (see 
Appendix A attached to the report).

The following points were made and discussed:

 Longcroft Green – proposed double yellow lines around the junction was 
advertised to be controlled by a single yellow line Monday to Saturday 
9am to 5pm waiting restriction.  However, in response to an objection this 
was reduced to Monday – Friday so that visitors to residents in this area 
would be able to park on Saturdays. The main reason for introducing the 
restrictions was to address access issue that the waste collection service 
was having.  

 Parkway A – The cul-de-sac which has been increased to accommodate 
another 7 parking spaces (previously there had been two formal spaces). 
This area was proposed to be a resident’s only due to the location of the 
houses and the lack of available space to be able to create their own off-
street parking within the boundary of the private property.
Members queried why the restriction was until 5pm and not 6pm.  As this 
was further away from the town centre residents felt that a 9am to 5pm 
was sufficient. The remainder of Parkway to the junction of Rooks 
Hill/Turmore Dale the council is proposing a single yellow line operating 
Monday – Saturday, 9am – 11am. 

 Parkway B between the junctions of Turmore Date and Barleycroft Road, 
majority of which is currently controlled by a single yellow line waiting 
restriction, Monday to Saturday 8am to 6pm. Additional parking bays are 
proposed for resident only parking in this stretch of Parkway.

 Parkway C – It was noted that the section of Parkway between Barleycroft 
Road and Church Road (Zone A04) has shared parking bays, which 
allowed anyone to park for 2 hours or resident permit parking which 
operated for the same days and times as Zone A03 8am-6pm. Residents 
in A04 have reported difficulty to find available parking due to competing 
with non-residents as this was a main thorough-fare into the town centre 
therefore visitors coming in this way would see a space and take it. This 
compared to the other side which is very frequently empty. This was 
witnessed by officers during site visits. Also, reports were received from 
some residents stating they didn’t have enough parking availability within 
Parkway Close. Due to these reasons the Council proposed to merge 
both schemes together and make it resident only operating Monday-
Saturday 8am-6pm. This would increase to amount of parking available 
for residents in both areas to use during the operating days and times.



- 7 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018

 Parkway C – a question was raised in respect of an assessment being 
carried out on the impact on the town centre; 2 hour parking in bays and 
their usage.  Also whether the Town Centre have had an input, as there 
was no reference in the report.  It was noted that although there was no 
information in the report this had been assessed on site visits, in which 
spaces were always available on the other side of the road and in other 
roads which have limited waiting free of charge. 

 There were no changes to the Parkway D.
 Concern was expressed regarding crossovers and their use together with 

parking, as it obstructed the crossing points for pedestrians, especially 
persons with mobility impairment and those with pushchairs.  It was also 
considered as being thoughtless parking, as it caused problems for 
people getting vehicles in and out of driveways.

 A question was raised in respect of disability needs for individuals being 
covered.  The Officer advised that the paperwork issued did not specially 
ask about disability requirements but the Council worked with the 
individuals to ensure that their needs were met.

 It is important that with any parking proposals that the Estate 
Management Scheme is upheld with any proposed amendments. 
Planning team may need to be involved with any proposals to ensure they 
protect the ethos of the Garden City.

It was moved by Councillor M. Cowan and seconded by Councillor P. Zukowskyj 
that the wording in the recommendation be amended to include the following 
wording:

‘This Panel expresses opposition to merging A03 and A04’.

On the amendment being put to the meeting there voted:
FOR approval of the amendment – 2
AGAINST approval of the amendment – 9 and the amendment was declared 
lost.

RESOLVED:
(unanimous)

1. That the Panel consider the objections received relating to The Borough 
of Welwyn Hatfield (Various Roads, Welwyn Garden City) 
(Restriction of Waiting and Permit Parking Zones) Order 2017 which 
are located in 4.1, 4.3, 4.5 and 4.7; in particular the issues raised in 
Section 12 around equalities and diversity. Having considered all the 
detailed issues in this report including any proposed mitigating actions; 
recommends to Cabinet to proceed with the creation of this Order as 
advertised (Appendix B) with amendments (Appendix C), for the 
reasons set out in this report.

Meeting ended at 8.10 pm
GP



- 8 -

Cabinet Planning and Parking Panel
12 July 2018


